

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

1969

1722PREVENT POLLUTION OF CHINA LAKECHAP. 120PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1969

"Shall the Act Relating to Powers and Duties of the Public Safety Commission of the Town of Old Orchard Beach, passed by the 104th Legislature, be accepted?"

The voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same.

This Act shall take effect for all the purposes hereof immediately upon its acceptance by a majority of the legal voters voting at said meeting; provided the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of this Act at said meeting equaled or exceeded 20% of the total vote cast for all candidates for Governor in said town at the next preceding gubernatorial election.

The result of the vote shall be declared by the municipal officers of the Town of Old Orchard Beach and due certificate thereof shall be filed by the town clerk with the Secretary of State.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 120

AN ACT to Prevent the Pollution of the Waters of China Lake.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Findings and intent. The Legislature finds and declares that China Lake, in the County of Kennebec, exceeds 10 acres in area and is a great pond, the waters of which, and the lands beneath said waters, are held by the State in trust for all; that such waters have been classified by the Legislature as B-1, and are intended thereby to be maintained in such a manner as to be suitable for recreational purposes, including swimming, and for potable water supplies after adequate treatment.

The Legislature further finds that said waters constitute a valuable natural recreational resource of the State, thereby aiding the economy of the State and the spiritual well-being of the citizens of and visitors to this State who enjoy the recreation such waters provide; and that such waters constitute the sole source of public water supply to the Kennebec Water District, which district serves the 5 municipalities of Benton, Fairfield, North Vassalboro, Waterville and Winslow.

The Legislature further finds that land in the China Lake watershed is being increasingly developed for residential and recreational use; that the principal means of waste disposal employed by residents within the watershed is the septic tank; that the drainage from large numbers of septic tanks will, unless adequately controlled, permeate the soil of the watershed, enter the waters of China Lake and accelerate the eutrophication process therein, thus depreciating the value of such waters as a recreational resource and necessitating costly expenditures to treat such waters before they are fit for their present use as a public water supply.

PREVENT POLLUTION OF CHINA LAKE PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1969

The Legislature intends by the enactment of this legislation to regulate waste disposal within the China Lake watershed to the end that the classification of the waters of China Lake may be maintained and their use as a recreational facility and source of public water supply may be preserved.

In accordance with the intent of this legislation, to prevent the pollution of the waters of China Lake, and in the furtherance of the desire of all concerned to maintain the value of China Lake as a valuable recreational resource of the State of Maine, and in view of the fact that this legislation forbids trespass on many of the lands bordering the lake, the Kennebec Water District shall make available certain of its shore properties within easy access to Route No. 32 in East Vassalboro available to the Vassalboro Park and Conservation Commission for development as a boat landing facility and picnic area, with sufficient room for parking, picnic tables and adequate sanitary facilities. Such area is to be developed and maintained by the Vassalboro Park and Conservation Commission or the State Park and Recreation Commission and approved by the Division of Sanitary Engineering, Department of Health and Welfare.

Sec. 2. Trespass. All persons are forbidden to trespass on the lands owned by the Kennebec Water District bordering on the waters of China Lake. Notices that the lands are so taken and held shall be posted in conspicuous places on said lands and along the shore of said lake abutting thereon, and any person trespassing on said lands shall be liable to a fine, payable to the State, of not more than \$20 for each offense.

Sec. 3. Use. No person, firm, corporation or other legal entity shall use or occupy any structure upon or near the shores of China Lake or any of its direct tributaries in the County of Kennebec or upon any of the islands of said lake, for such purposes or in such manner that the sewage or drainage therefrom shall either enter the waters of said lake or any of its direct tributaries.

Sec. 4. Permits. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, or administrative regulation, including the State Plumbing Code, no person, firm, corporation or other legal entity shall install a septic tank, or a subsurface filter bed, absorption trench or leaching field intended to receive effluent from a septic tank or any other type of sewage disposal system, within 500 feet of the high water mark of the shore of China Lake without first obtaining such permits therefor as may be required by the appropriate municipal officials, and applying to the Kennebec Water District, in such form as the district may prescribe, and obtaining from the district a permit for such installation and construction; or without an order issued by the Division of Sanitary Engineering, Department of Health and Welfare, in the manner herein provided.

A. District permit; procedure. Upon receipt of an application under this section for an installation permit, the district shall examine the proposed location and conduct such tests as may in its judgment be necessary to determine the suitability of the proposed installation and location for septic tank waste disposal in a manner which will maintain the classification of the waters of China Lake and preserve their use as a recreational facility and source of public water supply. If the district finds that the proposed installation and location are so suitable, it shall issue a permit accordingly.

If the district finds that the proposed location or installation is unsuitable, it shall refuse to issue such a permit, and shall so notify the applicant in writing together with a written statement of the reasons for such refusal and the steps required to be taken before the installation or the location will qualify for issuance of a permit.

Division of Sanitary Engineering permit; procedure. Refusal by the В. municipal officials or by the district to issue a permit under this section shall oust such officials and the district of further jurisdiction with respect to issuance of a permit and the party to whom such refusal is directed shall then apply to the Division of Sanitary Engineering, Department of Health and Welfare, in such form as the division may prescribe, for a permit for such installation and location. Upon receipt of such application, the division shall examine the proposed location and conduct such tests as may in its judgment be necessary to determine the suitability of the proposed installation and location for septic tank waste disposal in a manner which will maintain the classification of the waters of China Lake and preserve their use as a recreational facility and source of public water supply. After such examination and testing, the division shall make findings of fact and issue its order denying a permit or granting a permit upon such terms and conditions as in its judgment will provide for the maintenance of the classification of the waters of China Lake and their preservation as a recreational facility and public water supply.

Sec. 5. Orders, rules and regulations. The division shall have authority to make reasonable regulations with respect to the installation of septic tanks and subsurface filter beds, absorption trenches and leaching fields intended to receive effluent from septic tanks, applicable to installations of the same within 500 feet of the high water mark of the shores of China Lake. Any such regulations shall be published at the expense of the Kennebec Water District in a daily newspaper published in the City of Waterville and a daily newspaper published in the City of Augusta and copies of said regulations shall be posted in at least 3 public and conspicuous places in each town in which said regulation is to take effect, and an affidavit of such publication and of the posting of said notice, executed by some official of the division and filed in the office of the district, shall be conclusive evidence of compliance with such requirements. Orders issued by the division under section 4 shall be sent by certified mail, return receipt requested, to the party affected or shall be served upon such party personally by a member of the division. In the event that any regulation issued by the division under this section requires a change in any method of waste disposal which was in existence on the effective date of this Act and prior to that date was in conformity to existing laws or regulations, no action shall be maintained for violation of such regulation unless and until the district shall have offered to bring, at its own expense, such method into compliance with the most recent regulation.

Sec. 6. Judicial review. Any person aggrieved by an order or regulation of the division issued under this Act may appeal therefrom to the Superior Court. Notice of the appeal shall be ordered by the court and the appeal shall be heard without a jury, with the rights provided by law in other civil actions so heard. The court shall receive in evidence a copy of the findings of fact and of the order of the division and such other evidence as it deems material. The court shall have jurisdiction to affirm or nullify the order of the division, or to remand the proceedings to the division upon such terms as justice may require.

EXPENDITURES OF STATE GOVERNMENT PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1969

Sec. 7. Enforcement. The Kennebec Water District or the Division of Sanitary Engineering, Department of Health and Welfare, may apply to the Superior Court for appropriate civil relief to enjoin or restrain any violation of this Act.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 121

AN ACT to Appropriate Moneys for the Expenditures of State Government and for Other Purposes for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1970 and June 30, 1971.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves passed by the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the said 90-day period will not terminate until after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and

Whereas, certain obligations and expenses incident to the operation of departments and institutions will become due and payable on or immediately after July 1, 1969; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriations for necessary expenditures of government. In order to provide for the necessary expenditures of government and for other purposes for the next two fiscal years—from July 1, 1969 to June 30, 1970 and from July 1, 1970 to June 30, 1971—the following sums or as much thereof as shall severally be found necessary, as designated in the following tabulations, are appropriated out of any moneys in the General Fund not otherwise appropriated. Upon receipt of allotments duly approved by the Governor and Council based upon work programs submitted to the State Budget Officer, the State Controller shall authorize expenditures of these appropriations and revenues accruing thereto, together with expenditures for other purposes necessary to the couduct of State Government on the basis of such allotments and not otherwise.

Allotments for personal services, capital expenditures and amounts for all other departmental expenses shall not exceed the amounts shown in the budget document or as they may be revised by the Committee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs unless recommended by the State Budget Officer and approved by the Governor and Council.